SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS

May 21, 2007 Hearing Room B
8:30 AM Tapes 79 - 80

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair
Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair
Sen. Margaret Carter
Sen. Peter Courtney
Sen. Jeff Kruse

STAFF PRESENT: Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
Krista Schuchard, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HB 3486 A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 3267 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 3092 A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 3103 — Public Hearing
HB 2213 A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 3524 A — Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
79A 004 Chair Monnes Anderson calls the meeting to order at 8:39 a.m.
HB 3486 A — PUBLIC HEARING
013 Jane More, Section Manager, Health Promotion and Chronic
Disease Prevention Program, Department of Human Services
(EXHIBIT A)
049 Chair Monnes Anderson
HB 3486 A — WORK SESSION
056 MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 3486A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.
060 VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Courtney
Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
motion CARRIED.
SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.
HB 3267 — PUBLIC HEARING

060 Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator

076 Rep. Mitch Greenlick, House District 33 (EXHIBIT B)

131 Anthony Biglan; Senior Scientist, Oregon Research Institute;

President, Society for Prevention Research (EXHIBIT C)

79A 176 Chair Monnes Anderson

196 Sen. Carter

210 Greenlick

224 Chair Monnes Anderson

228 Greenlick



236
246
255
258
263

282
HB 3267 — WORK SESSION
285

288
295
318

325

336
343

352

HB 3092 A — PUBLIC HEARING
373

376
411

80A 001
042

046

087
088

80A
094

122

HB 3092 A — WORK SESSION
129

132

HB 3103 — PUBLIC HEARING

Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT D, E)

Greenlick

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Carter

Patricia O’Sullivan, Director, Public Policy, Department of
Human Services

Chair Monnes Anderson

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT HB 3267-3
amendments dated 5/21/07.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Sen. Kruse

Chair Monnes Anderson

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the

motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 3267 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
the SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL to the
committee on Ways and Means BE
RESCINDED.

Sen. Courtney

VOTE: 4-1-0

AYE: 4 - Carter, Gordly, President Courtney,

Monnes Anderson

NAY: 1 - Kruse

Chair declares the motion CARRIED.

SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the

floor.

Sen. Gordly

Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Adminsitrator

Rep. Mitch Greenlick, House District 33

Sen. Kruse

Lane Shetterly, Commissioner, Oregon Uniform Law

Chair Monnes Anderson

Michael Seely, Executive Director, Pacific Northwest Transplant
Bank (EXHIBIT F)

Chair Monnes Anderson

Barbara Crow; Lions Eye Bank of Oregon, Community Tissues
Services

Mary Jane Hunt, Execute Director, Donate Life Northwest
(EXHIBIT G)
Chair Monnes Anderson

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 3092A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Carter

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the

motion CARRIED.

SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.



142
215
216

228
229
230
231
233
241
242
246
256
268
274
289

HB 2213 A — PUBLIC HEARING
307

370

79B 001
018
019
021
028
030
034
045
79B 061
066
070
072
081
094
100

131
140
146
148
165
210

HB 2213 A — WORK SESSION
214

219

Rep. Nancy Nathanson, House District 13

Chair Monnes Anderson

Joel Ario, Insurance Administrator, Insurance Division,
Department of Consumer and Business Services (EXHIBIT H)
Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Kruse

Ario

Sen. Kruse

Ario

Sen. Kruse

Ario

Sen. Kruse

Ario

Chair Monnes Anderson

Jim Gravette, Pacific Source Health Plan

Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT I)

Rep. Ben Cannon, House District 46 (EXHIBIT J)
Joel Ario, Insurance Administrator, Insurance Division,
Department of Consumer and Business Services (EXHIBIT K)
Ario

Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT L)

Sen. Carter

Cannon

Sen. Carter

Ario

Sen. Carter

Ario

Sen. Carter

Sen. Gordly

Cannon

Sen. Gordly

Ario

Chair Monnes Anderson

Bruce Bishop, Oregon Associations of Hospitals and Health
Systems

Chair Monnes Anderson

Bishop

Chair Monnes Anderson

Kim Worth, Regence BlueCross BlueShield

Nancy Nevins, LifeWise Health Plan of Oregon

Chair Monnes Anderson

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT HB 2213A-15
amendments dated 5/15/07.

VOTE: 3-0-2

EXCUSED: 2 - Carter, Courtney

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the

motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT HB 2213A-17
amendments dated 5/18/07.



224

229

HB 3524 A — PUBLIC HEARING
245
252

287
288
358
359
367
79B 379
80B 001
025

HB 3524 A — WORK SESSION
032

035
043
047

VOTE: 3-0-2

EXCUSED: 2 - Carter, Courtney

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the

motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 2213A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 3-0-2

EXCUSED: 2 - Carter, Courtney

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the

motion CARRIED.

SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Monnes Anderson

Michael Morris, Quality Improvement and Certification
Manager, Addictions and Mental Health Division, Department of
Human Service

(EXHIBIT M)

Chair Monnes Anderson

Rep. Andy Olson, House District 15 (EXHIBIT N)
Sen. Kruse

Sen. Gordly

Olson

Dan Lidstrom

Lidstrom

Chair Monnes Anderson

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 3524 A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

Sen. Kruse

Sen. Gordly

VOTE: 3-0-2

EXCUSED: 2 - Carter, Courtney

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the

motion CARRIED.

SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

051

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

Qmmon®w>

Rep. Scott Bruun, House District 37 (EXHIBIT O)

Karen Gunson, M.D., State Medical Examiner’s Office
(EXHIBIT P)

Chair Monnes Anderson adjourns the meeting at 10:07 a.m.

HB 3486 A, prepared testimony, Jane Moore, 2 pp
HB 3267, -3 amendments, Rep. Mitch Greenlick, 1 p
HB 3267, informational packet, Anthony Biglan, 4 pp
HB 3267, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 3267, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 3092 A, prepared testimony, Michael Seely, 1 pp
HB 3092 A, prepared testimony, Mary Jane Hunt, 1 p
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HB 3103, prepared testimony, Joel Ario, 3 pp

HB 3103, prepared testimony, staff, 1 p

HB 2213 A, -17 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2213 A, prepared testimony, Joel Ario, 4 pp

HB 2213 A, -15 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 3524 A, prepared testimony, Michael Morris, 2 pp
HB 3524 A, prepared testimony, Rep. Andy Olson, 2 pp
HB 3486 A, prepared testimony, Rep. Scott Bruun, 1 p
HB 3092 A, prepared testimony, Karen Gunson, 1 p



