## **SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS**

May 21, 2007 Hearing Room B 8:30 AM Tapes 79 - 80

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair Sen. Margaret Carter Sen. Peter Courtney Sen. Jeff Kruse
STAFF PRESENT:	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator Krista Schuchard, Committee Assistant

## **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

HB 3486 A – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 3267 – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 3092 A – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 3103 – Public Hearing HB 2213 A – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 3524 A – Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
79A	004	Chair Monnes Anderson calls the meeting to order at 8:39 a.m.
<u>HB 3486 A - I</u>	PUBLIC HEARING	
	013	Jane More, Section Manager, Health Promotion and Chronic
		Disease Prevention Program, Department of Human Services
		(EXHIBIT A)
	049	Chair Monnes Anderson
HB 3486 A – V	<b>VORK SESSION</b>	
	056	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 3486A to the floor with a
		DO PASS recommendation.
	060	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Courtney
		Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
		motion CARRIED.
		SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.
HB 3267 – PU	BLIC HEARING	
	060	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
	076	Rep. Mitch Greenlick, House District 33 (EXHIBIT B)
	131	Anthony Biglan; Senior Scientist, Oregon Research Institute;
	1.51	President, Society for Prevention Research (EXHIBIT C)
79A	176	Chair Monnes Anderson
	196	Sen. Carter
	210	Greenlick
	224	Chair Monnes Anderson
	228	Greenlick

	236	Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT D, E)
	246	Greenlick
	255	Chair Monnes Anderson
	258	Sen. Carter
	263	Patricia O'Sullivan, Director, Public Policy, Department of Human Services
	282	Chair Monnes Anderson
HB 3267 – W	ORK SESSION	
	285	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT HB 3267-3 amendments dated 5/21/07.
	288	VOTE: 5-0-0
	295	Sen. Kruse
	318	Chair Monnes Anderson
		Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
	325	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 3267 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and the SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL to the committee on Ways and Means BE
	22.6	RESCINDED.
	336	Sen. Courtney
	343	VOTE: 4-1-0
		AYE: 4 - Carter, Gordly, President Courtney,
		Monnes Anderson
		NAY: 1 - Kruse
		Chair declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the
		floor.
	352	Sen. Gordly
HB 3002 A	PUBLIC HEARING	Sen. Gordry
<u>IID 3072 A</u> -	373	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Adminsitrator
	376	Rep. Mitch Greenlick, House District 33
	411	Sen. Kruse
80A	001	Lane Shetterly, Commissioner, Oregon Uniform Law
OUA	042	Chair Monnes Anderson
	046	Michael Seely, Executive Director, Pacific Northwest Transplant Bank (EXHIBIT F)
	087	Chair Monnes Anderson
	088	Barbara Crow; Lions Eye Bank of Oregon, Community Tissues
00.4	000	Services
80A	094	Mary Jane Hunt, Execute Director, Donate Life Northwest <b>(EXHIBIT G)</b>
	122	Chair Monnes Anderson
HB 3092 A -	WORK SESSION	
	129	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 3092A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	132	VOTE: 4-0-1 EXCUSED: 1 – Carter
		Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.
HR 3103 - P	UBLIC HEARING	SEN, KRUSE WIII IEAU UISCUSSION ON THE NOOF.

	142	Rep. Nancy Nathanson, House District 13
	215	Chair Monnes Anderson
	216	Joel Ario, Insurance Administrator, Insurance Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services (EXHIBIT H)
	228	Chair Monnes Anderson
	229	Sen. Kruse
	230	Ario
	231	Sen. Kruse
	233	Ario
	241	Sen. Kruse
	242	Ario
	246	Sen. Kruse
	256	Ario
	268	Chair Monnes Anderson
	274	Jim Gravette, Pacific Source Health Plan
	289	Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT I)
HB 2213 A	– PUBLIC HEARIN	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	307	Rep. Ben Cannon, House District 46 (EXHIBIT J)
	370	Joel Ario, Insurance Administrator, Insurance Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services (EXHIBIT K)
79B	001	Ario
	018	Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT L)
	019	Sen. Carter
	021	Cannon
	028	Sen. Carter
	030	Ario
	034	Sen. Carter
	045	Ario
79B	061	Sen. Carter
	066	Sen. Gordly
	070	Cannon
	072	Sen. Gordly
	081	Ario
	094	Chair Monnes Anderson
	100	Bruce Bishop, Oregon Associations of Hospitals and Health
	101	Systems
	131	Chair Monnes Anderson
	140	Bishop
	146	Chair Monnes Anderson
	148	Kim Worth, Regence BlueCross BlueShield
	165	Nancy Nevins, LifeWise Health Plan of Oregon
	210	Chair Monnes Anderson
<u>HB 2213 A</u>	– WORK SESSION	
	214	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT HB 2213A-15 amendments dated 5/15/07. VOTE: 3-0-2
		EXCUSED: 2 - Carter, Courtney
		Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
	219	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT HB 2213A-17 amendments dated 5/18/07.

		VOTE: 3-0-2
		EXCUSED: 2 - Carter, Courtney Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
		motion CARRIED.
	224	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 2213A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	229	VOTE: 3-0-2
		EXCUSED: 2 - Carter, Courtney
		Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
		motion CARRIED.
UD 2574 A DI	DI IC HEADINC	SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>пр 3524 а – Ро</u>	<u>BLIC HEARING</u> 245	Chair Monnes Anderson
	243	Michael Morris, Quality Improvement and Certification
	232	Manager, Addictions and Mental Health Division, Department of
		Human Service
		(EXHIBIT M)
	287	Chair Monnes Anderson
	288	Rep. Andy Olson, House District 15 (EXHIBIT N)
	358	Sen. Kruse
	359	Sen. Gordly
	367	Olson
79B	379	Dan Lidstrom
80B	001	Lidstrom
	025	Chair Monnes Anderson
<u>HB 3524 A – WC</u>	<u>DRK SESSION</u>	
	032	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 3524A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	035	Sen. Kruse
	043	Sen. Gordly
	047	VOTE: 3-0-2
		EXCUSED: 2 - Carter, Courtney
		Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.
The following proving the test of	epared testimony is sul	bmitted for the record without public testimony:
		Rep. Scott Bruun, House District 37 (EXHIBIT O)
		Karen Gunson, M.D., State Medical Examiner's Office
		(EXHIBIT P)
	051	Chair Monnes Anderson adjourns the meeting at 10:07 a.m.

## EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 3486 A, prepared testimony, Jane Moore, 2 pp
- B. HB 3267, -3 amendments, Rep. Mitch Greenlick, 1 p
- C. HB 3267, informational packet, Anthony Biglan, 4 pp
- D. HB 3267, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
- E. HB 3267, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p
- F. HB 3092 A, prepared testimony, Michael Seely, 1 pp
- G. HB 3092 A, prepared testimony, Mary Jane Hunt, 1 p

- H. HB 3103, prepared testimony, Joel Ario, 3 pp
- I. HB 3103, prepared testimony, staff, 1 p
- J. HB 2213 A, -17 amendments, staff, 1 p
- K. HB 2213 A, prepared testimony, Joel Ario, 4 pp
- L. HB 2213 A, -15 amendments, staff, 1 p
- M. HB 3524 A, prepared testimony, Michael Morris, 2 pp
- N. HB 3524 A, prepared testimony, Rep. Andy Olson, 2 pp
- O. HB 3486 A, prepared testimony, Rep. Scott Bruun, 1 p
- P. HB 3092 A, prepared testimony, Karen Gunson, 1 p